
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes of meeting held on 17 January 2017 (Pages 3 - 7)

3 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Pages 8 - 9)

6 16/01881/MFUL - Spaniel Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe (Pages 10 - 18)

7 16/01950/MFUL - Common Farm, Upper Helmsley (Pages 19 - 33)

8 16/01870/FUL - Land Adj To Dhekelia, Moor Lane, Broughton (Pages 34 - 46)

Please Contact Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood

Extension 271/386

Date of Publication 6 February 2017

E Mail ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 14 February 2017 at 6.00 pm (Following the Licensing Committee)
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 16/01887/73A - Land At Corner Of Chapel Road And Forkers Lane, Settrington 
(Pages 47 - 65)

10 16/01839/MFUL - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton (Pages 66 - 93)

11 14/00949/FUL - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton (Pages 94 - 109)

12 16/01931/CLEUD - Whey Carr Farm, Main Street, Sand Hutton (Pages 110 - 122)

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

14 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 123 - 129)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 17 January 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 17 January 2017

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews (Substitute), Cleary, Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), 
Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Elizabeth Shields, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor P J Andrews

In Attendance

Samantha Burnett, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer and Anthony Winship

Minutes

120 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Burr.

121 Minutes

Minutes of meeting held on 20 December 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 December 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record

[For 7 Against 1 Abstain 2]

122 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 17 January 2017

123 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item
Thornton 11
Elizabeth Shields 11
P Andrews 11
Farnell 6, 8
Frank 6
Hope 8
Windress 6

124 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

125 16/01839/MFUL - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton

16/01839/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural land to allow siting of 28no. 
holiday lodges in association with Canadian Fields campsite together with 
formation of site roads, car parking and turning areas and associated 
landscaping

Decision

SITE VISIT

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell, Frank 
and Windress declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 17 January 2017

126 16/01250/MREM - Land South of Westgate, Old Malton, Malton

16/01250/MREM - Erection of 24no. four bedroom dwellings, 9no. three 
bedroom dwellings and 6no. two bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, 
parking, amenity areas and landscaping to include demolition and some 
rebuilding of existing site buildings (outline approval 14/00428/MOUTE dated 
24.03.2015 refers)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - As recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

127 16/01659/MFUL  - York Meadows, Sheriff Hutton

16/01659/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural land to allow the formation of 
30no. static caravan pitches and 42no. touring caravan pitches with formation of 
crushed stone access tracks together with erection of extension to existing site 
office/amenity block and the provision of a play area (part retrospective)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell and Hope 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

128 16/00072/OUT - Land At Golden Square, Low Marishes

16/00072/OUT - Erection of a rural workers dwelling

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 17 January 2017

129 16/01242/73A - Longhouse, Pottergate, Helmsley

16/01242/73A - Variation of Condition 12 of approval 12/00264/FUL dated 
27.06.2012 to state 'The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plan(s): Drawing no. 968_AR50_06A' - 
replacement of plan 968_AR50_03 - increase in roof height to allow for 
additional domestic storage areas (retrospective application).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

130 Unauthorised Encampment at Kirby Misperton North Yorkshire

Members were updated on the unauthorised encampment at Kirby Misperton.

In December 2016 opponents of fracking established a camp near Third 
Energy's fracking site at Kirby Misperton in North Yorkshire.

The land occupied by the protesters is believed to be the property of Mr Gordon 
Gibb, the owner of the nearby Flamingoland complex and is beside a main road 
that would be used by Third Energy to access the drill site.

The Head of Planning & Housing advised the Planning Committee that the site 
would be monitored.

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Thornton, 
Elizabeth Shields and P Andrews declared a personal non pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interest.

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 17 January 2017

131 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

Proposed permanent exemptions to a 7.5 tonne weight limit at Malton and 
Norton level crossing.

The Head of Planning & Housing reported the receipt of a consultation letter 
from North Yorkshire County Council dated 6 January 2017 which was received 
by the District Council on 10 January 2017. The consultation deadline was 27 
January 2017.

The letter outlined that a temporary weight restriction on the Malton/Norton level 
crossing would include exemptions to a 7.5 tonne weight restriction operating a 
permit system to minimise any adverse effects on nearby local business.

Decision

DELEGATED TO HEAD OF PLANNING & HOUSING - Delegated authority to 
finalise the consultation response was granted to the Head of Planning & 
Housing in consultation with Members of Planning Committee and Malton and 
Norton Ward District Councillors.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

132 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) a list which gave details of the applications determined by the Head 
of Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

133 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

Appeal ref: APP/Y2736/C/16/3146548 - Land at Partings Farm Ebberston 
Scarborough North Yorkshire YO13 9PA

Meeting Closed at 8:25pm

Page 7



14/02/17

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

16/01881/MFUL

Erection of a general purpose agricultural storage building

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Spaniel Farm Main Road Weaverthorpe Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8HE 

16/01950/MFUL

Erection of an equestrian building to include 40no. stables and indoor 

exercise track

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Common Farm Upper Helmsley Malton YO41 1JX 

16/01870/FUL

Erection of detached two-bedroom dwelling with garden shed and 

formation of vehicular access (revised details to refusal 16/00973/FUL 

dated 13.09.2016)

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land Adj To Dhekelia  Moor Lane Broughton Malton YO17 6QJ

16/01887/73A

Variation of Condition 21 of approval 12/00809/73A dated 29.11.2012 to 

state that the approved plans shall be "619/21K Site Layout, 619/20D 

House Type Design, 619/22B Window Details Eaves Details and 619/23 

 Additional Door Details"

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Corner Of Chapel Road And Forkers Lane Settrington Malton 

North Yorkshire  

16/01839/MFUL

Change of use of agricultural land to allow siting of 28no. holiday lodges in 

association with Canadian Fields campsite together with formation of site 

roads, car parking and turning areas and associated landscaping

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Canadian Fields Gale Lane Nawton Helmsley YO62 7SD 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



14/02/17

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

14/00949/FUL

Erection of pre-fabricated building for use as camp kitchen to serve camp 

cafe (retrospective application).

11

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Canadian Fields  Gale Lane Nawton York YO62 7SD

16/01931/CLEUD

Certificate of Lawfulness in respect of the use, building works or activity in 

breach of Condition 10 of approval 3/111/19C/FA dated 16.03.1993 began 

more than 10 years before the date of this application

12

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Whey Carr Farm Main Street Sand Hutton Malton YO41 1LB 

Page 9



_________________________
[...]
 

vi.  Archaeology 
 

The County Principal Archaeologist  has no objection to the application. 

 
vii.  Other matters 
 

Weaverthorpe Parish Council has raised no objection to the proposal.  

 

viii.  Conclusion  
 
In light of the above considerations, the erection of a general purpose agricultural storage building is 

considered to satisfy the relevant policy criteria outlined within Policies SP9, SP13, SP16, SP19 and 
SP20 of the Ryedale Plan – Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. The 

proposal is therefore recommended for approval subject to the following conditions.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval  
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before . 

  

 Reason:- To ensure compliance with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 

 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plan(s): 

  

 REVISED SITE LAYOUT PLAN - date stamped 30.01.2017. 
 REVISED PLAN - Drawing No 2016/10/1 date stamped 30.01.2017. 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 
Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 
 

 

 
 

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

14 February 2017 

 

 

Item Number: 7 

Application No: 16/01950/MFUL 

Parish: Upper Helmsley Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Helmsley Horse Racing Limited (Mr David O'Meara) 

Proposal: Erection of an equestrian building to include 40no. stables and indoor 

exercise track 

Location: Common Farm Upper Helmsley Malton YO41 1JX 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  20 March 2017  

Overall Expiry Date:  19 January 2017 

Case Officer:  Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council No objection  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date  

Land Use Planning No views received to date  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions following amendment  

 

Neighbour responses: None 

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

The application site lies outside of a defined settlement limits of Upper Helmsley, to the west of the 

village. The site contains an existing farm with associated buildings and an existing horse gallop. 

Vehicular access is from the east of the site onto to the Gate Helmsley to Upper Helmsley road. The 

site is also located within the York Green Belt.  

 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Erection of an equestrian building to include 40no. stables and indoor exercise track. 

 

The total number of stables at the yard will therefore be 163no. 

 

The building has a total footprint of 1728 square metres, with a width of 54m and a depth of 32m.  It 

will measure 4.75m to the eaves and 9.564m to the ridge. The building will be constructed of painted 

block work, with Yorkshire Boarding above to the eaves. he roof material is likely to be dark grey 

fibre cement or a metal roof with translucent roof lights. The exact materials of the building will be 

agreed as part of discharge of conditions application, should the application be approved.  

 

POLICY: 
 

Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy (2013)  

 

Policy SP1 - General Location of Development and Settlement Hierarchy 

Policy SP6 - Delivery and Distribution of Employment Land and Premises 

Policy SP9 - Land Based and Rural Economy 

Policy SP13 - Landscapes 

Policy SP16 - Design 

Policy SP19 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

14 February 2017 

Policy SP20 - Generic Development Management Issues 

 

Retained Policies of the revoked Yorkshire and Humber Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) 

 

Policy Y1 - York sub area policy 

Policy YH9 - Green Belts 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
[...]
 connection with the construction commences on the site, and be kept available 

and in full working order and used until such time as the Local Planning Authority in 

consultation with the Highway Authority agrees in writing to their withdrawal. 

  

 Reason:- In accordance with Policy SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy and to 

ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the interests of 

highway safety. 

 

4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 

  

 OS Site Location Plan - Drawing Number PD213-09 dated 19/12/2016. 

 As Proposed Site Block Plan - Drawing Number PD213-06 dated 19/12/2016. 

 New Stabling and Covered Warm Up Track as Proposed Elevations - PD213-08 dated 

19/12/2016. 

 New Stabling and Covered Warm Up Track as Proposed Floor Plan - PD213-07 dated 

19/12/2016. 

  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  

 

 

Page 22



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

14 February 2017 

 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

14 February 2017 

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 16/01870/FUL 
Parish: Broughton Parish Meeting 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mr M Blakeley 
Proposal: Erection of detached two-bedroom dwelling with garden shed and 

formation of vehicular access (revised details to refusal 16/00973/FUL 

dated 13.09.2016) 
Location: Land Adj To Dhekelia  Moor Lane Broughton Malton YO17 6QJ 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk  Expiry Date:  12 January 2017  

Overall Expiry Date:  24 January 2017 
Case Officer:  Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Land Use Planning No views received to date  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions  
Parish Council No views received to date  

Parish Council No views received to date  

 
Neighbour responses: Ms Bunmi Lana, Miss J Robinson,  

 

 

 

SITE:  
 

The application site is located within the Development Limits of Broughton, a settlement located to 

the west of Malton that is classified as an 'Other Village' within the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan 
Strategy. The site is adjacent to Moor Lane and the land was formally  the curtilage of the property to 

the north of the site, 'Dhekelia'.  

 

PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of detached two-bedroom dwelling with garden shed and formation of vehicular access 

(revised details to refusal 16/00973/FUL dated 13.09.2016). 

 
Members should note that a revised scheme has been submitted, showing an eave height of  2.4m.  

 

The proposed detached two-bedroom dwelling will be single storey, ridge parallel to Moor Lane and 
have a footprint of approximately 79 square metres. It  will measure 4.494m to the ridge and 2.4m to 

the eaves. There is a small rear offshoot with a pitched roof that will form the living/dining room 

space. A small garden shed is proposed in the south east corner of the plot. The vehicular access will 
run to the north of proposed dwelling, with a width of 2.745m. Turning space will be to the front of 

the dwelling, with private garden space to the rear.  

 

HISTORY: 
 

There is extensive planning history regarding the site, including: 
 

• 13/01099/OUT - Planning permission granted 25.07.2014 - Erection of 1 no. dwelling (site 
area 0.0282 ha). 

 

 
 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

14 February 2017 

 

• 15/00358/FUL - Planning application withdrawn  due to disparities regarding the site 
measurements - Erection of a 3 bedroom detached dwelling and detached 1 bay garage 

together with formation of vehicular access (revised details to outline approval 
13/01099/OUT dated 25.07.2014). 

 

• 16
[...]
19/21K Site Layout, 619/20D 

House Type Design, 619/22B Window Details Eaves Details and 619/23 

Additional Door Details" 

Location: Land At Corner Of Chapel Road And Forkers Lane Settrington Malton 

North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  25 January 2017  

Overall Expiry Date:  5 January 2017 

Case Officer:  Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Building Conservation Officer No objection  

Parish Council Object  

 

Neighbour responses: Mr Richard Clark, Mrs Rosemary Mitchell, Keith & Sue 

Herdman, Mr Alan Mitchell,  

 

 

 

SITE: 

 
The application site lies at the junction of Chapel Road and Forkers Lane within the Settrington 

Conservation Area and also within the village's Development Limits. The site lies on a corner plot to 

the north of the village on the boundary of the Settrington Conservation Area. Twentieth century 

housing lies to the north and Grade II listed buildings neighbour the site to the west and south.  

 

Land to the east across Forkers Lane falls within the wider Wolds Area of High Landscape Value.  To 

the west of 17 - 19 Chapel Street is a designated VIUA, which follows the path of Settrington Beck 

southwards.  The site falls outside the historic core of Settrington, which lies to the west and south of 

the application site. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Variation of Condition 21 of approval 12/00809/73A dated 29.11.2012 to state that the approved 

plans shall be "619/21K Site Layout, 619/20D House Type Design, 619/22B Window Details Eaves 

Details and 619/23 Additional Door Details" 
 

Members should note that the principle of residential development on the site has already been 

established as part of the  09/01372/FUL planning permission and other more recent planning 

permissions. This application will therefore appraise the changes from planning permission reference 

12/00809/73A to this application. Members should note that the proposal is still for 2.no two bedroom 

s
[...]
ated 29.11.2012 

to state that the approved plans shall be 619/21K site layout 619/20D House Type Design 619/22B 

Window Details Eaves Details and 619/23 Additional Door details' 

 

It is apparent from the submitted documents that the height of the building varies c. 500mm higher 

than the '12/00809/73A' approved application. c. 400mm of this can be accounted by a ground level 

difference and c. 100mm of this can be accounted for a construction detailing, resulting in a space 

between the first floor window lintels and the eaves.  The position of the building on the plot is c. 1.3m 

further south of the approved scheme.  

 

In my opinion the ridge height difference is regrettable but is however, relatively minor. The effect of 

the height difference is mitigated by the way the surroundings are experienced as Chapel Lane rises 

in height as it travels west-east. This natural topographic experience of the surrounding rising land 

mitigates the ridge increase of c. 300mm.  The spacing distance of c. 12m between the neighbouring 

listed buildings to the west also mitigates the difference in ridge height as do the trees in between. 

 

Careful consideration was given to the approved design in respect of the detailing. This included first 

floor windows set directly below eaves level. This application for consideration, seeks to vary that 

design detail and  sets the eaves level. c 100mm above the window lintels. In my opinion this 

alteration is regrettable ,but is also relatively minor.  The fact that the building is set back c. 25m 

from the footpath also helps to mitigate this effect.  

 

In my opinion the alteration that has greatest impact is moving the building forward by c. 1.3m. The 

impact of this is most apparent when viewed travelling from west to east along Chapel Road. Due to 

screening and topography however, the most significant view of the impact is restricted to the 

immediate locality looking east from the western end of the list
[...]
voidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

14 February 2017 

Item Number: 10 

Application No: 16/01839/MFUL 
Parish: Nawton Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Miss Jenny Bulmer 
Proposal: Change of use of agricultural land to allow siting of 28no. holiday lodges in 

association with Canadian Fields campsite together with formation of site 

roads, car parking and turning areas and associated landscaping 
Location: Canadian Fields Gale Lane Nawton Helmsley YO62 7SD 

 
Registration Date: 15 November 2016 8/13 Week  Expiry Date: 14 February 2017 

Case Officer: Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 
Parish Council Support application 

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions 

Lead Local Flood Authority No objection 
Environmental Health Officer Informative required 

Land Use Planning Comments made 

Neighbouring Parish Council No views received to date 
Caravan (Housing) No objection - informative to be added 

 

Neighbour responses: Mrs Ailsa Teasdale, 

 
Overall Expiry Date: 9 February 2017 

 

 

 

SITE:  
 
The site is located approximately 1km south of the Service Village of Nawton within the open 

countryside.  It  is also in an area that is designated as an Area of High Landscape Value. The site 

operates as 'Canadian Fields' following the grant of planning permission for change of use of 
agricultural land to a campsite providing 'glamping' style accommodation for 19 no. safari type tents in 

2011 

 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Change of use of agricultural land to allow siting of 28no. holiday lodges in association with Canadian 
Fields campsite together with formation of site roads, car parking and turning
[...]
 107



P
age 108



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 18 November 2014 

 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Burr declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

122 Enforcement Report - 14/00007/UD - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton 
 

Decision 
 

(i) That the Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of 
Planning and Housing Services to issue an enforcement notice pursuant to 
section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring 
the cessation of the restaurant use (A3 use class) and the removal of the pre-
fabricated kitchen building from the land; and 
(ii) That the compliance period be two years.  
 
[For 6    Against 4   Abstain 0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Mrs 
Sanderson, Richardson and Windress declared a personal non pecuniary but 
not prejudicial interest. 
 

123 14/00949/FUL - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Temporary period of 2 years. 
 
[8 For    Against 0   Abstain 2] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Mrs 
Sanderson, Mrs Frank, Mrs Burr, Richardson, Maud and Windress declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial  interest. 
 

124 14/00947/MFUL - ATS Euromaster, 25-27 Commercial Street, Norton 
 

Decision 
 

DEFERRED FOR SITE INSPECTION 2.12.14 
 
[For 6   Against 0   Abstain 3] 
 

 
 

Page 109



AW/Dec11/ST10542 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
REPORT TO:   PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

DATE:    14 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR 

    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 

APPLICATION NO: 16/01931/CLEUD 

 
APPLICANT’S NAM E: JOHN GOODRICK EQUESTRIAN DEV ELOPMENTS 

LIMITED 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS IN RESPECT OF WHEY 

CARR FARM,  MAIN STREET, SAND HUTTON, YORK, 
YO41 1LB 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider an application for a Certif icate of Lawfulness for 
[...]
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

39.  

Application No: 16/02003/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Scrayingham Parish Council Page 128



Applicant: Mr S Wood 

Location: Poplar House Farm  Leppington Lane Leppington YO17 9RL 

Proposal: Erection of an open sided general purpose agricultural storage building for straw, 

feed and other farm produce 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

40.  

Application No: 16/02007/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Heslerton Parish Council 

Applicant: W Nutt & Son Ltd (Andrew & Tom) 

Location: 1 And 2 Carr Farm Cottages Carr House Lane East Heslerton Malton North 

Yorkshire YO17 8RR 

Proposal: Erection of two-storey side extensions to both 1 and 2 Carr Farm Cottages following 

demolition of existing side extensions 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

41.  

Application No: 16/02028/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Malton Town Council 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs T Pallister 

Location: 9 Greengage Close Malton YO17 7FP 

Proposal: Erection of bay window to front elevation 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

42.  

Application No: 17/00004/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Council 

Applicant: Ms A Webb And Mr G McKay 

Location: Baranaoil Swineherd Lane Kirkbymoorside YO62 6LR  

Proposal: Erection of rear external steps and veranda with handrails 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 129


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 17 January 2017
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 16/01881/MFUL - Spaniel Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe
	2 - Revised Site Location Plan
	3 -Site Layout Plan
	4 - Revised Plan
	5 - Design And Access Statement
	6 - Parish

	7 16/01950/MFUL - Common Farm, Upper Helmsley
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Proposed Block Plan
	4 - Proposed Floor Plans
	5 - Proposed Elevation
	6 - Design And Access Statement
	7 - Parish

	8 16/01870/FUL - Land Adj To Dhekelia, Moor Lane, Broughton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Plan
	4 - Design And Access Statement

	9 16/01887/73A - Land At Corner Of Chapel Road And Forkers Lane, Settrington
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Additional Plan
	6 - Supporting Document
	7 - Parish

	10 16/01839/MFUL - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 -Additional Plan
	6 - Design And Access Statement
	7 - Supporting Statement
	8 - Parish

	11 14/00949/FUL - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton
	2 - Enforcement Report
	3 - Report 14-949
	4 - Site Location Plan 14-949
	5 - Proposed Plans 14-949
	6 - Minutes

	12 16/01931/CLEUD - Whey Carr Farm, Main Street, Sand Hutton
	2 - Site Plan
	3 - Appendix 1

	14 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 14 February 2017

Planning Committee

held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 14 February 2017

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, Hope, Maud, 
Elizabeth Shields, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: 

In Attendance

Samantha Burnett, Charlotte Cornforth, Gary Housden, Mel Warters and Anthony 
Winship

Minutes

134 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies.

135 Minutes of meeting held on 17 January 2017

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 January 2017 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For    8 Against    0 Abstain    2]

136 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

137 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item
Windress 10, 11
Hope 12
Farnell 10, 11
Goodrick 12
Burr 10, 11



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 14 February 2017

138 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning and Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon. 

139 16/01881/MFUL - Spaniel Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe

16/01881/MFUL - Erection of a general purpose agricultural storage building

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For    10 Against    0 Abstain    0]

140 16/01950/MFUL - Common Farm, Upper Helmsley

16/01950/MFUL - Erection of an equestrian building to include 40no. stables 
and indoor exercise track

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[ For    10 Against    0 Abstain    0]

141 16/01870/FUL - Land Adj To Dhekelia, Moor Lane, Broughton

16/01870/MFUL - Erection of detached two-bedroom dwelling with garden shed 
and formation of vehicular access (revised details to refusal 16/00973/FUL 
dated 13.09.2016)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Local 
Occupancy condition.

[ For    9 Against    0 Abstain   0]



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 14 February 2017

142 16/01887/73A - Land At Corner Of Chapel Road And Forkers Lane, 
Settrington

16/01887/73A - Variation of Condition 21 of approval 12/00809/73A dated 
29.11.2012 to state that the approved plans shall be "619/21K Site Layout, 
619/20D House Type Design, 619/22B Window Details Eaves Details and 
619/23 Additional Door Details"

Decision

SITE VISIT-  28 FEBRUARY 2017

[For    9 Against    0 Abstain    0]

143 16/01839/MFUL - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton

16/01839/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural land to allow siting of 28no. 
holiday lodges in association with Canadian Fields campsite together with 
formation of site roads, car parking and turning areas and associated 
landscaping

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For    8 Against    0 Abstain   0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillors Windress and 
Farnell declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  

Councillor Burr declared a personal interest of such significance that she did not 
vote on this matter.   



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 14 February 2017

144 14/00949/FUL - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton

14/00949/FUL - Erection of pre-fabricated building for use as camp kitchen to 
serve camp cafe (retrospective application)

Decision

DELEGATED CONDITIONAL APPROVAL - Full planning permission and 
conditions delegated to the Head of Planning.   Enforcement Action authorised 
18.11.2014 rescinded

[For    8 Against    0 Abstain    0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillors Windress and 
Farnell declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  

Councillor Burr declared a personal interest of such significance that she did not 
vote on this matter.   

Decision contrary to Officer's recommendation 

In considering the application within the context of the policies of the adopted 
Local Plan Strategy read as a whole and all other material considerations, 
Members of the Planning Committee considered there to be fewer  impacts 
arising from the proposal, as identified below .

In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in 
accord with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of 
this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgement 
that weighed in favour of approval without a time limit for the following reasons :

- The pre fabricated structure is not out of keeping with the locality in terms of 
its design and materials and the visual impact on the surrounding area is 
limited because the structure is screened by other structures and existing 
landscaping. 

- The highway issues have been resolved as part of the application for the 
lodges regarding localised road widening along Gale Lane

- In terms of planning policy, the general location of restaurants is more likely 
to be a town centre use. However, this facility  will operate as a ‘mixed 
restaurant use’ in terms of serving both residents of the camp and  other 
members of the public 



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 14 February 2017

145 16/01931/CLEUD - Whey Carr Farm, Main Street, Sand Hutton

16/01931/CLEUD - Certificate of Lawfulness in respect of the use, building 
works or activity in breach of Condition 10 of approval 3/111/19C/FA dated 
16.03.1993 began more than 10 years before the date of this application

Decision

APPROVED - Subject to recommended limitations

[For    8 Against   0 Abstain    1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Hope declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  

Councillor Goodrick declared a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

146 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

A Site Visit was arranged for application 16/01887/73A for 28 February 2017 at 
10:30am.

147 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning and Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) a list which gave details of the applications determined by the Head 
of Planning and Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting Closed at 7:55pm


